for Acceptance will be postponed to 5:00 p.m. on the same business day; or

(ii) at any time between 12:00 noon and 4:00 p.m., the Latest Time for Acceptance will be

postponed to 4:00 p.m. on the next business day which does not have either of those

warnings in force in Hong Kong at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

If the Latest Time for Acceptance does not take place on Tuesday, 13 December 2016, the

dates mentioned in the expected timetable in this announcement may be affected. An

announcement will be made by the Company in such event.

– 20 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the

date of this announcement to immediately before the completion of the Rights Issue, set out

below are the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately after completion of the Rights Issue

As at the date of
this announcement

Assuming all Rights
Shares are fully

subscribed for by
Qualifying Shareholders

Assuming no Qualifying
Shareholders (except Mr.
Chow Wang) subscribed

for Rights Shares
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Fong For (Note 1) 331,068,000 12.40 496,602,000 12.40 331,068,000 8.26
Mr. Chow Wang (Note 2) 64,964,000 2.43 97,446,000 2.43 97,446,000 2.43
The Underwriter (Note 3) – – – – 1,302,849,600 32.53
Other public Shareholders 2,274,631,200 85.17 3,411,946,800 85.17 2,274,631,200 56.78

Total 2,670,663,200 100.00 4,005,994,800 100.00 4,005,994,800 100.00

Note 1: Mr. Fong For is a non-executive Director.

Note 2: Mr. Chow Wang is the Chairman of the Company and an Executive Director. Mr. Chow Wang has

provided the Irrevocable Undertaking to the Company and the Underwriter, whereby Mr. Chow Wang

undertook to maintain his current beneficial shareholding in 64,964,000 Shares up to and including

the Record Date and to lodge acceptance for all the 32,482,000 Rights Shares provisionally allotted to

him with full payment by the Latest Time for Acceptance.

Note 3: The Rights Issue (other than Rights Shares that are subject to the Irrevocable Undertaking) will be